

AMENDMENTS TO LB492

(Amendments to Standing Committee amendments, AM628)

Introduced by Wayne, 13.

1 1. On page 1, line 7, after "areas" insert "or combined statistical
2 areas"; and in line 22 after "area" insert "or combined statistical
3 area".

4 2. On page 2, after line 8 insert the following new subdivision:

5 "(2) Combined statistical area means two or more adjacent
6 metropolitan statistical areas or micropolitan statistical areas
7 delineated by the United States Office of Management and Budget as a
8 combined statistical area under standards developed using data from the
9 2010 Census of Population by the United States Bureau of the Census, and
10 data from the 2006-2010 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimate by the
11 United States Bureau of the Census, as such delineations existed on April
12 10, 2018;"; in line 9 strike "(2)" and insert "(3)"; strike lines 11
13 through 15 and insert the following new subdivisions:

14 "(4) Metropolitan statistical area means a core-based statistical
15 area delineated by the United States Office of Management and Budget as a
16 metropolitan statistical area under standards developed using data from
17 the 2010 Census of Population by the United States Bureau of the Census,
18 and data from the 2006-2010 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimate by
19 the United States Bureau of the Census, as such delineations existed on
20 April 10, 2018;

21 (5) Micropolitan statistical area means a core-based statistical
22 area delineated by the United States Office of Management and Budget as a
23 micropolitan statistical area under standards developed using data from
24 the 2010 Census of Population by the United States Bureau of the Census,
25 and data from the 2006-2010 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimate by
26 the United States Bureau of the Census, as such delineations existed on

1 April 10, 2018;"; in line 16 strike "(4)" and insert "(6)"; in line 17
2 strike "(5)" and insert "(7)"; in line 20 strike "(6)" and insert "(8)";
3 and in line 25 after "area" insert "or combined statistical area".

4 3. On page 3, line 3, strike "or" and after "area" insert ", or
5 combined statistical area"; in line 14 after "(2)" insert "(a)"; in line
6 17 after "area" insert "or combined statistical area"; in line 18 strike
7 the first "vote" and insert "decide"; and after line 24 insert the
8 following new subdivision:

9 "(b) At any time after a municipality has joined a regional
10 metropolitan transit authority pursuant to subdivision (2)(a) of this
11 section, such municipality may decide, by a two-thirds vote of its
12 governing body, to leave such regional metropolitan transit authority.
13 Following such vote, the governing body shall transmit a copy of the
14 resolution to leave the regional metropolitan transit authority to the
15 board of such regional metropolitan transit authority. As provided in
16 subsection (2) of section 8 of this act, the operating jurisdiction of
17 such regional metropolitan transit authority shall no longer extend to
18 areas within the boundaries of such municipality.".

19 4. On page 4, line 13, after "area" insert "or combined statistical
20 area".

21 5. On page 5, line 26, strike "subsection (2)" and insert
22 "subdivision (2)(a)" and after the comma insert "or upon a municipality
23 leaving such regional metropolitan transit authority by vote pursuant to
24 subdivision (2)(b) of section 4 of this act,"; in lines 28 and 29 strike
25 "newly established" and insert "redrawn"; and in line 30 after "joining"
26 insert "or leaving".